RECENT ADVANCES IN VACUUM TECHNIQUES FOR ACCELERATORS
C. Benvenuti
CERN, 1211 Geneva 23, Switzerland
Summary
The stringent vacuum requirements of particle accelera­
tors result both in better understanding of basic
vacuum processes and in the development of new and more
suitable vacuum techniques. A description of the

dp/dI ( 2)
where D is the integrated beam dose in mA hours.
Residual gas molecules in electron machines result
in losses of circulating particles mainly due to brems­
strahlung on nuclei. The beam lifetime therefore de­
pends not only on the total pressure but al so on the
partial pressures of the various gases, their molecular
weight M and their radiation length Xo (g/cm2). The
product of beam lifetime, and partial pressure p is
2.12.10- 8 Xo/M (hTorr) ( 3)
This product is shown in the first column of Table 1,
which also shows in the second column the maximum per­
missible partial pressures of the different gases for
, = 20 h.Z
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
540 CH1996-3/84/0000-0540 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Gas -rp hTorr P max Torr
H2 666.10- 9 33.10-9
CH4 62 3
H2O 43 2

ture. This variation is depicted in1fig. 2 for the
most common gases, i.e. H2, CO and N
2
•
Fig. 2
5 (I ," m")
10'
10 3
10,
Variation of NEG's pumping speed S at room
temperature as a function of pumped quant i­
ties Q of gas. Both Sand Q refer to 1 m of
getter strip 30 mm wide. Spread from diffe­
rent samples is about ± 10%.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0541 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 541
The pumping characteristics for C02 closely
approach those of CO. Pumping speed measurements for
gas mixtures are also available and will be published
soon. Note that for H2 the initial pumping speed

able" usually meant bakeable at 450:'C. Heating at
this temperature reduces effectively the wall degassing
consequent to three different physical processes.
Firstly. the water vapour adsorbed on the surface is
removed. Secondl y, the contami nat i ng hydrocarbons.
which may otherwise release their volatile components
(such as H2, CO, CH 4 , CO 2 ) for very long times, are
cracked. Thirdly, the H2 which is present in the bulk
of stainless steel and is responsible for the ultimate
pressure after bakeout is depleted from the surf ace
1 ayers. However, it was shown that th i s H2 content
may be reduced more effi c i ent 1 y by treatment at 950:' C
in a vacuum furnace15 and that better surface clea­
ning may be obtained either chemically or by bombarding
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
542 CH1996-3/84/0000-0542 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
TOlal QccwmutCled
-;QS ioed
O,ZlIQrrlm·'
CCNcmO~ING 2

ascertain what is the amount of water molecules on the
walls of the vacuum chamber after different pumping
times and how water vapour may affect the pumping speed
of NEG for other gases. This work is not yet complete
but some interesting results are already available. A
further confirmation was obtained of the reported time­
dependence of water vapour degassing rate Q, which may
be expressed as Q = kIt. For a series of chambers
produced from the same extrusion batch, k was found to
vary between 0.15 and 0.3 Torr 11m (surface area per
metre of chamber about 5000 cm ) with the exception of
two chambers for which the measured values were about
ten times higher. These two chambers had been exposed
to water vapours at 15<PC. This fact is important to
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0543 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 543
show that the degassing of unbaked metal surfaces does
not depend only on their chemical nature. Any treat­
ment wh i ch may reduce the effect i ve area of surf aces
exposed to vacuum should provide a beneficial effect in

in real machine conditions. To obtain information on
this quantity, to check the validity of the physical
model leading to equation (4) and directly to observe
the behaviour of a cold bore chamber, the cryostat
shown in Fig. 7 was installed in the ISR.30,31
Fig. 7 The cryostat used for "cold-bore " experiments
in the ISR
The main results obtained by means of this cryo­
stat which provides a cold length of 1.3 m and an elli­
ptical cross-section of 160 x 54 mm may be summarized
as follows.
The cold section was run unbaked for 19 days with
circulating beams of intensities up to 38 A32 with
stable pressure.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
544 CH1996-3/84/0000-0544 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
A few monolayers of H2 were condensed on the cold
chamber, resulting in an ~ value of 4 x 104
. Also in
this case the pressure was stable in presence of beams

surface area as provided by linear pumps in electron
colliders. This implies a larger specific load of
water vapour on the getter, the effect of whi ch is
not yet completely known.
However, NEG may in some cases become a useful pum­
ping complement if used as an appendix pump which may
be valved off from the cyclotron vacuum. The valve
would protect the getter from air during venting and
from high loads of water vapour during the initial
phase of pumping. This solution would also partial­
ly circumvent the leak problem by operating the get­
ter at 40ooC. A proper cooling of the NEG pump en­
velope might very efficiently reduce the power dissi­
pated in the machine.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0545 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 545
References
1. A. Hofmann, Physics Reports 64, 253 (1980).
2. H.P. Reinhard, Proc. 9th Internat. Vac. Congr.,
273 (1983).

R. Mundviller, ISR Performance Report, ISR-VA/NH
Ism, 20th June 1979.
33. C. Benvenuti, J.C. Decroux, N. Hilleret,
R. Mundviller, ISR Performance Report, ISR-VA/CB/
sm, 8th July 1981.
34. C. Benvenuti, J.C. Decroux, N. Hilleret,
-R. Mundviller, ISR Performance Report, ISR-VA/CB/
sm, 1st August 1980.
35. H.J. Halama, J.R. Aggus, J. Vac. Sci. Technol. 11,
No.1, 333 (1974).
36. N.P. Danilova, A.I. Shal 'nikov, Pribory Techn.
Experim. 6, 199 (1967).
37. J.D. Hobson, R.B. Williams, J. Vac. Sci. Technol.
6, 965 (1969).
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
546 CH1996-3/84/0000-0546 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE